actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those
assumptions, the pension plans’ fiduciary net position was projected to be available to
make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

The discount rate of 6.00% for the Town and Board of Education plans as of June 30,
2023, changed from 6.25% as of June 30, 2022.

TOWN OF SOUTH WINDSOR, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023

(55)

NOTE 9 EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS AND PENSION PLANS (CONTINUED)

Pension Trust Fund (Continued)

F. Net Pension Liability of the Town (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Town and Board of Education,
calculated using the discount rate of 6.00%, as well as what the Town and Board of
Education’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that
is 1-percentage-point-lower or 1-percentage-point-higher than the current rate:

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase
(5.00%) (6.00%) (7.00%)

Town’s Net Pension Liability 22,138,075$   15,733,431$   10,347,063$
Board of Education’s Net
  Pension Liability 6,088,530   3,710,889   1,674,994

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a)-(b)
Balances - July 1, 2022 52,304,133$   36,512,372$   15,791,761$
Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 648,613   -   648,613
Interest on Total Pension Liability 3,221,417   -   3,221,417
Differences Between Expected
  and Actual Experience 767,243   -   767,243
Changes in Assumptions 732,714   -   732,714
Employer Contributions -   1,766,211   (1,766,211)
Member Contributions -   271,565   (271,565)
Net Investment Income -   3,459,016   (3,459,016)
Benefit Payments, Including
  Refund to Employee
  Contributions (2,863,532)   (2,863,532)   -
Administrative Expenses -   (68,475)   68,475

Net Changes 2,506,455   2,564,785   (58,330)
Balances - June 30, 2023 54,810,588$   39,077,157$   15,733,431$

Increase (Decrease)
Town Pension Plan

TOWN OF SOUTH WINDSOR, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023

(56)

NOTE 9 EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS AND PENSION PLANS (CONTINUED)

Pension Trust Fund (Continued)

F. Net Pension Liability of the Town (Continued)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Continued)

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a)-(b)
Balances - July 1, 2022 20,973,532$   16,764,784$   4,208,748$
Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 433,979   -   433,979
Interest on Total Pension Liability 1,304,303   -   1,304,303
Differences Between Expected
  and Actual Experience (171,113)   -   (171,113)
Changes in Assumptions 241,060   -   241,060
Employer Contributions -   637,460   (637,460)
Member Contributions -   149,450   (149,450)
Net Investment Income (Loss) -   1,564,015   (1,564,015)
Benefit Payments, Including
  Refund to Employee
  Contributions (1,093,914)   (1,093,914)   -
Administrative Expenses -   (44,837)   44,837

Net Changes 714,315   1,212,174   (497,859)
Balances - June 30, 2023 21,687,847$   17,976,958$   3,710,889$

Board of Education Pension Plan
Increase (Decrease)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2023, the Town and Board of Education pension plans
recognized pension expense of $4,120,886 and $1,340,775, respectively. At June 30,
2023, the Town and Board of Education pension plans reported deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pension from the following
sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences Between Expected and Actual